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B REA QI XX1la Ql xX#x12 QI # x13a
REER B w=0 25 T wilhe u_=—o.35 - u50.45
H @ | 20| 25| 30 35!"401 5.0] 200 25) 5.0] 85| €0 50| 20| 25| 30| 85| 40| 5.0
Bl (@ {(L 83|z 81 246 | 273 | 320 | ¢.03 |0 89|z 20| 246 | 2 94 | 5 21 | 4 o4 |01 892 30)| 2 46 | 294 | 3. 21 | 4. 05
b (@ | 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.55 | 0.65( 0 50| 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.60 [ 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50| .50 0..55
B(Bol  (m [(0.87)(0 960 119 [ 1.35 | 149 | 1.8 | 87|10, 96)| 1. 19 | 129 | 1 4% | 1 81 [0 8|6 98| 1. 19 | 129 | 1. aa | 176
b @ |— |— |0.20{0.30|0.50 | 040 | — | — | 0.20| 0.20 | 0.90 | 040 |— | — | 0.20 | 0.20 | 0.30 | 0. 40
by |—|—|0.30|0.60050]060]—|—[030|030 050|060 |—|—1|030|030]050]0 080
batbo) (0 [0 170]0.19) 0.24 | 0.27 | 0.30 | 0.97 [c0. 1710, 19)] 0. 24 | 0. 26| 029 | 0. 36 [10. 11 {0, 199] 0. 24 [ 0.26 | 0.28 | 0. 55
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P (kPu) | 62088 1|86 4010071197 143,062,088 18464 11071272 150.3 | 62.0 | 88.1 | 84.4 [110.7 [127.2 [158. 2
Vo @ |1.82]1.78| %94 297| 875 670 182|178 234289857547 1.82|1.78)2 84| 2.80 | 3.67 | 5.28
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EEAK W =0. 25 W =0, 35 k> 0. 46
H @ | 20| 2.6( 3.0| 35| 46| 50| 2.0/ 26| 80| 3.5\ 4.0| 6.0 2.0| 2.6( 8.0/ 3.5| 4.0/ 6.0

A

HERT [zl

it

H, (o) (m) [ 1.60|1.97[2.21|2.69)3.16[3.99|1.60{1.98(2.24(2.71(8.18/4.02[1.50|1.98/[2.24|2.713.18]4.02

#
®
L

b (m) | 0.50|0.656(0.70]0.70|0.75|0.85|0.50(0.560(0.66|0.60|0.65|0.70([0.60/0.50|6.650.60/|0.65/0.70

B(Bo) (m [1.00]1.14 (1. 44| 1.54(1.68[2.06(1.00|1.10]1.30 ) 1.44(1.59(1.90]1.00|1.10|1.30|1.44]1.569/(1.90
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h, (m) | 0.30)|0.30|0.50|0.50|0.50)0.60|0.30/0.30(0.60(0.560/0.50|0.60/]0.30|0.30/[0.50]0.50/0.50]0.80

hy(ho) (m) | 0.20(0.23)0.29(0.31|0.34|0.41|0.20/(0.22)/0.26[0.29([0.820.38/0.20]0.22/0.261/0.29]0.52]0.38
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E (kN) [14.8|20.9(31.5|38.9(47.3|69.5|14.8|20.9[31.5([38.9|47.3,69.6|14.8[20.9[31.5/38.9]|47.3]|69.5

/ (m) |0.80]0.97 | 1.18]1.34 1.60(1.8410.80|0.97|1.18|1 34 1.650|1.84[0.80(0.97|1.18|1.34(1.60]1.84

o

(kPa} | 67.1 | 74.8 | 87.0|106.1}120.0 |142. 5| 67.1 | 80.6 [104.6 {118.9 [133.1 (162.8 | 67.1 | 80.6 |104.6 (118.9]133.1 [162.8

v (m*) [1.38|1.96|2.97(3.62(4.50|6.63]|1.38|1.83|2.56|3.29/4.13|5.93]1.38)1.83|2.66/8.29|4.13]5.93
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o IE @ | 2.0 2.5( 3.0{ 8.5 40[ 60| 20| 25| 3.0/ 8.6[ 40| 5.0f 20| 2.5 8.0 3.5 4.0[ 5.0
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Hi (Ho) (m) [(1.83))(2.31)[ 2 46 (2.92]3.07 ! 3.99 |(1 831{(2.31)| 2. 486 ?2 94 3.20 (4 13[0.83)/(2.31)] 2.46 | 2.94 | 3.41|4.13
R S— | |
|

b (@ | 0.50 | 0.50 0 50 0.60 | 0.65 IU.BS 0.50|0.50(0.50050|0.55,070([0.50|050/|0.806/0.50/0.55/0.70

B(Bo) (m) [€0.87)/(0 96)| 1.19 | 1.38 | 1.66 | 2.05[(0.87)(0.96)| 1.19 | 1.29 | 1.49 | .83 |(0.87)[(0.96) 1.19|1.29|1.43]1.83

b, (m) | —— | ——10.20[0.20({0.40|0.40|—|——|0.20{0.20(0.30|0.30]—|——|0.20]0.20|0.20)0.30

b fm} |—— | ——|0.30}0.30/0.60|0.60|——|—|030[0.30|0560|060|——|——/[0.30/|0.30]0.30)0.50

ho(ho) (m) J(0. 17)((0. 19)] 0.24 | 0.28 | 0.33 | 0. 41 [{0.17)/(0.19)| 0.24 | 0.26 | 0.80 | 0.37 J(0. 17)[(0. 19}| 0. 24 | 0.26 [ 0.29 | 0.37

g (kN/m®) e Al g

E (kN) | 01,3 | 17.6 | 25.3 | 34.5[46.0/|70.4[11.3|17.625.3|84.6[45.0(70.4|11.3(17.6[26.3|34.5/|46.0]70.4

/ (m! | 0.67 |0.83]1.00)1.17 | 1.83 | 1.67[0.67|0.881.00|1.17|3.33{1.67[0.67[0.83)1.00;1.17|1.833|1.867

P (kPa) | 55.8 ) 83.182.5|98.4(98.5(128.5|556 8(83.1|82.5|111.8(124.1|162.8|66.8|83.1|83.6|111.8]|136.7|162.8

v (m®) | 1.32]1.78|2.34|3.22(4.2] |6.63|1.32|1.78|2.342.89|9.76;6.86|1.82|1.78|2.34/2.89|3.68|5.85
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H | 20| 2.56| 8.0 3.5| 4.0| 6.0 2.0 2.5| 3.0| 8.6| 40| 60| 2.0| 2.6| 80| 86| 40| 6.0
Hy (Ho) (m) [(1.88)[(2.29)] 2.42 | 2.88 | 3.13|4.05|(1.83)[(2.31)| 2.46 | 2.72 | 8.18 | 4.12 [(1.83){(2.81)| 2.46 | 2.73 | 3.09 | 4. 01
b {m} | 0.50|0.66|0.70|0.80)0.90|1.15|0.60|0.50/(0.60|0.65|0.66/[0.800.50|0.60]0.50|0.60]0.66]0.75
B(Bo) (m) [(0.87)((1.06)| 1.88 | 1.68 | 1.83 | 2. 26 [(0.87){(0.96)| 1.19 | 1.39 [ 1.569 [ 1.92 [(0.87)(0.96) 1. 19 | 1.85 | 1. 67| 1.95
by (m | —|——|0.200.20|0.80]030|—|——0.20]0.30{0.30/[0.8|——|——10.20]0.80]0.40]0.40
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by (ho) (m) [(0.17)((0.21)| 0.28 | 0.82 | 0.87 | 0.46 [(0. 17){(0. 19)] 0. 24 | 0.28 | 0.82 | 0. 38 [(0. 17)[(0. 19)| 0. 24 | 0.27 | 0.81 | 0.89
g (kN/m?)
E (KN) | 18.6(21.1 | 30.4 | 41.4|64.0|84.4)18.5/[21.0|80.4|41.4(64.0|84.4/]13.6/[21.1/[80.4|41.4|0640]84.4
Z (m) | 0.67 | 0.83 [ 1.00([.17|1.83|1.67[0.67(0.83|1.00|1.17|1.88|1.67)0.67(0.88[1.00/|1.17(1. 33[1 67
P (kPa) | 64.3|88.2|76.9|98.4103.0((33.4|64.3|97.1|98.1118.6|131.6[176.4|64.3|97.1(98.1121.8|131.8 [167.0
v (m® |1.82| 2. 01]2. 89 7.93|1.32|1.78(2.34|83.13(4.18(6.82(1.82[1.78|2.34 (2.893.84(6.17
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ERAN B =0. 26 b =0, 36 w>0,46
H @ | 2.0 25| 30| 35| «0| 6.0] 220/ 25| 8.0| 3.6/| 40| 50| 20| 2.5| 3.0 85| 40| 6.0
Hy Ho) (m) [(1.83)[(2. 31)[(2. 79| 2. 94 | 8.42 | 4. 04 {(1. 83)|(2. 81){(2. 79)| 2. 94 | 8. 42 | 4. 05 [(1. 83){(2. 31)|(2, 79)| 2. 94 | 8, 42 | 4. 06
b (m) | 0.50 | 0.50|0.50|050(0.50|0 60[0.50|0.500.60]0.60][0.50/0.56]|0.50]0.50]|0.50/0.50]|0.50]0.50
B(Bo) (m |(0.87)[(0.96)|(1. 06)| 1. 29 | 1. 38 | 1. 81 [40. 87)[(0. 96| (1. 08){ 1.29 | 1. 38 | 1. 76 |(0. 87)|(0. 96)|(L. 06)( 1, 29 | 1. 88 | 1.71
b (m) 0.20 |0 20 | 0.40 0.20 | 0.20 | 0. 40 _ 0.20 | 0.20 | 0.40
b, (m) 0.30 | 0.30] 0.60 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.80 0.30 | 0.80 | 0.60
hy (ho) (@) [(0. 17)[(0. 19)1(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0. 28 | 0. 36 [(0. 17| (0. 19)[(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0. 28 | 0. 85 J(0. 17)|{0. 19){(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0. 28 | 0. 34
q¢ (N/w®) | 5.0| 50| 50| 50| 60| 5.0{ 6.0| 5.0| 50| 5.0 60| 50| 50| 6.0 6.0| 6.0| 6.0 50
E ()N) | 10.4 | 16.6|21.8(29.1|87.56(67.8]10.4|156|21.8|29.1[37.5|57.8[10.4|16.6[21.8)29.1|37.6(8&7.8
Z (m | 0.73]0.90|1.07[1.24]1.40| 1.74(0.78]0.90 | 1.07{ L.24 | 1.40[1,74]0.73(0.80 1,07 | 1.241.40|1.74
P (kPa) | 56.5 ) 78.9 [106.2 | 98.4 [124.3 (134.2 | 65.6 | 78.9 |106.2 | 98.4 (124.3 |141, 3 | 65.6 | 78. 9 [105.2 | 98.4 [124. 8 [149.2
v @ [1.32|1.78]2.28 | 2.89 | 3.49 | 5.47(1.32 | 1.78 | 2.28 [ 2.89|3.49 | 528 1,92 | 1. 782 28 | 2.89 | 3.48 | 6. 00
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BEREHK n =0. 25 u =0, 35 >0 46
H m | 2.0 2.5] 50l 35l 40! 50| 20| 23 50| 3.5, 60| 50| 20| 2.5 3_0_ -3;5m ol 50
Hy Ho) (m) [(1.83)) 1. 98| 2.456]2.71 8. 19| 4.02[(1.83)| 1.98 | 2.46 | 2. 72| 3. 20| 4. 04 [(1.83)] 1.98 | 2.46 | 2.72 | 3.20 | 4. 04
b (m) [0.560|0.60|0.65/|0.60|0.60/|0. 700 50)]0.50|0.60(0.56/|0.65/0.60[0.60/|0.50|0.50/0.55]|0.55/0.60
B(Bo) (m) [(0.87)] .10 (1. 24 1. 44| 1.64|1.90{(0.87)| 1. 10| 1.19|1.89 | 1.49 | 1.81[€0.87) 1.10|1.19|1.39"' 1. 49| 1.81
by (m) | — | 0.20(0.20]0.30|0.30|0.40——[0.20[0.20]0.30)0.30|0.40(——{0.20{0.20/0.30]|0.30(0. 40
b, (m) | —— | 0.30|0.30|0.60/|0.60(0860(—030]0.30|060]|050|060|——(0.30{0.30/0.50/0.600.60
bo(ho) (m [(0.17)]0.22|0.26[0.29!0.31|0.38/(0.17)|0.22|0.24|0.28]|0.30|0.36][(0.17)]0.22(0.24|0.28/0.30]0.36
q (KN/m®) [18.5|18.4 | 18.4 |15 4| 13.6|13.4|18.6| 18.4 | 13. 4| 16.4[13.6/|18.4]19.5/18.4[13.4|16.4|13.5/|13.4
B (kN) [18.8[19.826.9[36.4|44.3|657|13.8)19.8/26.9[36.4/|44.3[65.7]18.819.8/26.9/|86.4|44.3/85.7
Z (@ [0.800.97|1.16(1.34|1.60(1.84(0.80|0.97|1.15|1.34[1.60|1:84]0.80)0.97|1.15/|1.34|1.50] 1. 84
P (kPa) | 76.1|73.8|92.6(107.4 [127.4 [148.8 | 76.1(73.8(99.3114.2136.2[164.2[76.1|73.8|99.9|114.2 [186.2 |164.2
v (®) | 1.82(1.83)2.48(3.29|8.94|6.93)|1.32(1.83|2.34(3.18|3.76|5.47|1.32(1.83|2.34/3.13/3.76]85. 47
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B % 8 QI x =2¢ QI x %22 QI X x28¢
BHEAX =0, 25 o b =0. 35 b>0. 45
H (m) '2.0 2.6 8.0 35| 4.0| 5.0 2.0 2.5 10 3.6 40| 50| 2.0 25| 3.0| 3.5| 40| 5.0
Hy Ho) () |(1.83)[(2. 31){(2. 79) z‘;mg. 20 | 4.02 [(1.83)[(2.31)/(2.79)( 2. 94 | 3.21 | 4. 05 [(1. 83)[(2. 31)(2. 79)| 2. 94 | 8.42 | 4. 16
b (m [ 0.50|0.60 0'511 0.50 | 0.55/0.70{0.600.50!0.50|0.50/0.60|065/0.60[0.50/0.50|0.60]0.50]90.65
B(3) (o (0. 870, 9)](1. 08)] 1. 29 | 1. 49 | 1.90 |(0.87) (0.96)((1. 061 1.29 | 1.44 | 1. 76 |(0.87)[(0. 96)/(1. 06)| 1.29 | 1.38 | 1. 68
b, (m) 0.20 | 0.30 | 0. 40 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.40 0.20]0.200.30
B, (m) 0.30 | 0.60 | 0.60 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60 0.30(0.30|0.50
ha (ho) (m) (0. 17)/€0. 19){{0. 21)| 0.26 | 0. 30 | 0. 38 [(0. 17}/(0. 19)[(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0.29 | 0. 86 |(0. 17){(0. 19)|(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0. 28 | 0. 34
q (EN/m?) -——
E (RN) | 10.8 [ 16. 1|28 0 [30.5 | 41.1[64.2[10.3[16.1(23.1[31.5]40L.1[64.2]10.3]16.1|28.1[31.6/|41.1]864.2
Z (@) | 0.67[0.83|1.00| 1. 17| 1.38|1.67)0.67[0.83(1.00(1.17|1.38/1.67[0.67|0.83|1.00|1.17[1.83/|1.67
P (kPa) | 60.4 | 74.7(103.0|98.8[109.5(129.2|50.4 | 74.7[103.0|98.8(116.4 [160.2 | 60.4 | 74. 7 [108.0 | 98. 8 [127. 8 [168. 0
v (® | 1.321.78|2.28 | 2.89|3.76(5.93|1.32(1.78(2.28(2.89|3.67|6.23|1.32|1.76(2.282.89|3.49|6.16
pe 28
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B X ¥ QI x x21d QIxx'wd QI % x234
BREH p=0. 26 K =0. 36 u > 0. 45
H m [ 2.0 2.6| 3.0 3.5| 4.0 5.0 2.0 2.5| 8.0 35| 4.0/| 5.0 2.0| 2.5| 8.0| 3.6| 40| 5.0
Hi Ho) (m) |(1.83)((2. 31){(2. 78)) 2. 71 [ 8. 17 { 3. 99 }{1.83)|(2. 81){(2. 79)| 2.93 | 3.20 | 4. 04 |(1.83)[(2. 31)[(2. 79)| 2. 94 | 3. 41 | 4. 04
b (m) | 0.60[0.50|0.650.60|0.70(0.85]0.500.50]0.500.55/0.66]|0.60]|0.500.60]0.50/0.50]0.55|0.60
B(Bo) (m) |(0.87)(0.96) /(1. 11)| 1.44 | 1.68 | 2. 05 [(0. 87)|(0. 96)((1. 06)| 1. 84 | 1.49 | 1. 81 [(0.87)((0.96)|(1.06)| 1.29 | 1.43 | 1. 8]
by (m) 0.30 | 0.80 | 0.40 0.20 | 0.80| 0. 40 0.20 0.20 u.&b
b, (m) 0.60 | 0.50 | 0.60 0.30 | 0.50 | 0. 60 0.30 | 0.30 | 0. 60
ha (ho) () [(0. 17)|(0. 19)](0. 22) 0.29 | 0. 33 | 0. 41 [(0. 17){(0. 19)[(0. 21)| 0. 27 | 0. 30 | 0. 36 [(0. 17)|(0. 19)}(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0.29 | 0. 36
q (kN/m*)
E (kM) | 11.8|18.6|268.6|36.2|47.3[73.9|11.8|185|26.6|36.2(47.8|73.9|11.8/|18.56/|26.6/36.2|47.3|73.9
z (m) [0.67)0.83|1.00|1,17|1.88|1.67|0.67|0.83| 1,001 17(1.83|1.67(0.670.83|1.00|1.17|1.83|1.67
P (kPa) | 56.1 | 83.9 {108.0 | 90.6 [106.0 |129.6 | 66. 1 | 83.9 [116. 5 [105.8 |126. 56 [163.8 | 66.1 [ 83.9 [116. 6 |L13.1 [137.4 (163.8
v (m® 11,82 [1.78|2.42 3,29 [4.81 [6.63|1.82|1.78(2.28|3.06|3.76|6.47)1.82)1.78|2.28|(2.89|3.68}5.47
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g £ 2 QI X x3la QI < x32 QI X X33
NERX - _-::-=[}.'25 - u=0. 35 u>0,4ﬁ'ﬁ
H (m) | 2.0 2.5-_3.0 3.5}4.0— s.0f 20 250 s.0| 85| 40| 50| 20| 25| 30| 5.5] ol 50
Hy (Ho) (m) |{1.88)](2 3“?%2.7-91 2 94.3.40 3.95 |(1.83)[(2.31)((2.79)| 2. 94 | 3.20 | 3.99 |(1.83)((2.81)|(2.79)| 2.94 | 3.20 [ 8. 99
b (m | 0.50 0.50:0.50 t;—au 0.60 | 1.06 | 0.50|0.50|0.50|0.60|0.55[0.85{0.50(0.60]|0.50(0.60]|0.65]|0.86
B(Bo) (m |(0.87) {0.961!{1.061 1.29 | 1. 48 | 2. 24 |(0.87)((0.96)|(1.06)| 1.29 | 1.49 | 2. 05 ({0.87)[(0.96)|(1.06)| 1.29 | 1.49 | 2. 06
b, (m) 0.20 | 0.20 | 0.40 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.40 0.20 | 0.30 | 0,40
b, (m) 0.30 [ 030 0.60 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60 0.30]0.60 | 0.60
by (he)  (m) [(0. 17)[(0. 19)((0. 21)( 0, 26 | 0..80 | 0. 45 [(0. L7)}(0. 19){(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0. 30 | 0. 41 |(0. t7)](0. 19)((0. 21)[ 0. 26 | 0. 80 | 0. 41
g (kN/w*) | 5.0| 5.0| 50| 50 50| 6.0| 6.0 50| 5.0( 50| 6.0| 6.0 6.0 60| 6.0| 5.0 6.0| 6.0
E (N) | —— | $.6|12.0(23.0[86.6|70.6[——| 8.6|12.0]23.0|36.6|7L.65|— | 8.6(12.0|23.0|386.6(71.6
Z @ [——10.91 | LOT{1.24 | L4l [L76|——[0.91 | L.OT | 1,24 |0. 401|176 |—— 001 [1.07{1.24(1.41(1.76
P (kPa) | 61.7 | 49.6 | 72.2 | 91.2|124.9 [183.8 | 61.7 | 49.6(72.2|91.2 |i21.8(156.2|61.7|49.5|72.2|91.2|12]. 3 |166.2
v (@® | 1.32|1.78|2.28(2.89|3.86|7.56|1.32|1.78(2.28]2.89|3.76(6.631.32|1.78(2.28/(2.89/(3.75616.63
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BELE u=0.25 p=0.35 u >0 45
H m | 2.0 2.6 3.0 85| 4.0f 50| 20| 2.56| 8.0| 3.5| 40| 60| 2.0| 2.6 30| 3.6( 40| 6.0
H, Ho) (m) {(1.83))1.98 | 2.45|2.88[3.32,3.87((1.83)]1.98|2.45/[2.69|3.14|3.93[(1.83)| 1.98|2.45 | 2.69|3.04 8. 93
b (m) [0.50 (050 055|0.80{1,06|1.560/[060[0.60|066|0.70|0.85 |1 15({0.50|0.50/|0.56/[0.70/0.80/1.16
B(Bo) (m) [(0.87)] 1. 10| 1.24 | 1.68(1.91 |2 67 [(0.87]1.10|1.24 | 1.54 | 1.78|2.34(€0.87)) 1.10|1.24 (1 b4  1.81 |2 34
b, () [——|0.20/0.20|0.20[0.20)0.40|——[0.20/|0.20/0.300 30 I0.40 —— | 0.20 | 0.20 | 0.30 | 0. 40 | 0. 40
b, {m) |—0.30/0.30({0.30|0.30}0.60|——{0.30|0.30)0.5600.50)0.60{——0 30 0.30! 0.50 | 0.60|0.80
bhatho) (@ [(0.17){0.220.25/(0.32|0.380.630.17)]0.22|0.26/0.3]1|0.36 |0 47{(0.17)]0.22[0.25/|0.31,0. 36]0.47
q (kN/m® [12.2(14.7|12.2[12.2]12.2|12.2[12.2 [ 14.7[12.2]12.2]12.2(12.2{12.2|14.7 12.2{ 12.2 | 12.2 | 12.2
E (kN) | 5.5 16.7(23.7|36.6|62.1,{90.9| 55|16.7|23.7{86.6|621|90.9| 56/186.7 23.7' 86.6 | 62.190.9
Z (m) [0.800.99 | 1.156(1.82{1.49|1.84[0.80]0.99|1.15{1.32[1.49|1.84|0.800.99|1.15/|1.82|1.49|1.84
P (kPa) | 42.4 | 74.7 | 94.9 [108. 0 [121.3 {183.2 | 42.4 [ 74.7 | 94.9 {110.3 (133, 4 (164.8 | 42.4 | 74.7 | 94.9 [110.3 /126.0 [164.9
y (m®) [1.32[1.83(2.48|9.86|6.62|9.61|1.32|1.83[2.48/|3.62|4.878.02(1.32(1.83|248/8.62/|4.77]8.02
& '
PHERBRAER A, VAREAHEL
: HAER, AP ALEEHLE.
2 b
QLXXb S 4 4 R 5 Bk T
i mm—




QI x x3le QI X x 3%

QT X x33¢

B 2045

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

5. 0

(2. 31)

(2.79)

(3.27)

3. 4]

3.98

0. 50

0. 50

0. 50

Q. bb

0. 90

(0. 86)

{1. 06)

(1. 15)

1.43

2.10

0. 20

0.40

0.30

0.60

(0. 19)

(0. 21)

(0. 23)

0.29

0.42

5.3

18. 6

35. T

82.0

1. 00

1. 17

l. 33

1. 817

56. 0

121. 4

161. 6

A3
BE® A K
H (m)
Hy (Ho)  (m)
b (m)
B(Bo) (m
_;1-- (m)
h, (m)
by (he) (m
q (EN/m?)
E (EN)
Z (m)
P (kPa)
¥ (m®)

2. B4

3. 68

6. 86
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ERAXK u =0, 25 W =0. 35 n >0 45
H m | 2.0 2.6 8.0| 3.6| 40| 6.0 2.0 2.5| 3.0| 3.5( 40 6.0| 2.0| 2.5 30| 3.56| 40| 6.0
H, Ho) (m) |(1.88){(2.81)[(2.79)] 2.94 | 3.14 | 3.87 |(1.83)[(2. 31)((2.79)| 2. 94 | 8. 18 | 3.96 |(1.83)|(2.31)((2.79)| 2.94 | 3. 18 | 8. 91
b (m) | 0.60|0.50(0.60|050/085|210/[0.50/[0.50|060](0.50/0.65/1.60]0.50|0.50]0.650/0.50/0.656]|1.26
B(Bo) (m |(0.87)|(0.96)|(1.08)| 1.29 | 1.78 8. 17 [(0. 87){(0.96)[(1.08)| 1.29 | 1.568 | 2. 69 [{0.87)[(0. 96) (1. 06)| 1.29 | 1.569 | 2. 438
b, (m) 0.20]0.300.30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.40
by (m) 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.50 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.50 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60
ha (ho) (m) [€0. 17)(€0.19)/(0.21)| 0.26 | 0.36 | 0.63 [(0. 17)((0. 19)/(0. 21}| 0.26 | 0. 32 | 0. 64 (0. 17){(0. 18)|(0. 21)| 0.26 | 0. 32 | 0. 49
q (kN/m®)
E (kN) | — | ——| 6.5|23.3|46.2[116.3|——|—| 6.6(28.8|46.2[116.3|——|—— | 6.5|23.3|46.2[116.3
2 m |— | —|100|1.17[1.33]|1.67|— |—(1.00|1.17|1.83{1.67|——|——|1.00|1.17)1.33( 1. 87
P (kPa) | 61.7|65.1 (526861106 1121.2]61.7 |66 1(562.6|86.1(128.0[151.9|61.7(656.1|52686.1{128.0{173.2
v m® | 1.32|1.78|2.28(2.89(4.8712.21(1.32(1.78(2.28|2.89|4.13[9.98(1.32/1.78|2.28|2.89|4.13|8.48
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# £ 3 QI x x4la QI x X42a QI X X438
BEAK b =0, 25 u=0. 35 i >0. 45
i m | 2.0| 2.6/ 3.0| 35| «0| 50| 2.0 25| 3.0| 3.5| 4.0 5.0 2.0| 2.5| 8.0| 8.6 4.0| 5.0
Hy Ho) (m) [(1.88){(2.31)| 2.46 | 2.72 | 8.16 | 8. 95 [(1.88)[(2.31)| 2.46 | 2.73 [ 3.18 | 8.99 [(1.83)|(2.31)| 2.46 | 2.73 | 3.09 | 8.99
b (m) [0.50|0.60|0.500.65(0.75(1.05[0.50[0.50/|0.50|0.60|0.65(0.86(0.50/0.50]|0.50/0.50]0.56]0.85
B(Bo) {(m) [(0.87)[(0.96)| 1. 19| 1.39 | 1.68| 2.24 |(0.87)(0.96)] 1. 19| 1.35 [ 1.59 | 2.05 |(0.87)((0.96)| 1.19 | 1.36 | 1.57 | 2.05
b, (m) |[—— | ——(0.20{0.30[0.80|0.40|——|——10.20/0.30{0.30[0.40[——|——[020/0.30/|0.40]0.40
h, (m) |~——|——|0.30]0.60[0.60[0.60[——|—|0.30|0.50[0.60!060[—/|——|030/0.50]|0.60]09.80
ha (ho) (m) [(0.17)((0.19)) 0.24 | 0.28 | 0.34 | 0.45 [(0. 17){(0.19)] 0.24 | 0.27 | 0.32 | 0. 41 [(0. 17)[(0.19)] 0.24 [ 0.27 | 0.31 | 0. 41
¢ (kN/w®) | 5.0| 5.0| 5.0 50| 60| 5.0 6.0 50| 50| 5.0{ 50| 6.0 5.0 6.0| 50| 50| 50| 6.0
E (kM) | 5.2 11.5(19.8(80.1 426|731 5.2(11.5/(19.8[30.1[42.5(73.1| 62| 11.5|19.8)30.1/|42.5/73.1
Z fm) | 0.7400.91|1.08(1.25| 1.41(1.75[0.740.91 | 1.08|1.25/|1.41 | 1.76{0.74|0.91|1.08|1,25|1.41]1 76
P (kPa) | 37.8|68.9| 78.1|99.3|111.31(183.4|837.8|68.9 (78 11106.6 |122.8 [166.0 | 37.8|68.9|78.1|106.6 [122.1 [166.0
V. @) |1.32]1.78] 2 34 7.56(1.32)1.78|2.834[2.97|4.13(6.63|1.32|1.78|2.34|2.97|3.84|6.63
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31 ] BEZH w=0.25 i =0. 35 u>0.45
24 .
§§7 H {m) 2.0 2. 5—‘ 3.0 3.6 4.0 5.0 2.0 2.5 3.0 56| 40 §19 2.0 2.6 3.0 3. B 4.0 5.0
e
™| -
A= Hy Ho! (m) |(1.83)] 1.93 | 2. 40| 2.65)2.99(3.89[(1.83)]1.96 |2 42| 2.69|3.03 |3 95|(1.83)]1.96)2.42|2.69/3.04|3.95
4y 2 b (m) 1 0.50075(0.80/0.90/1.06/|1.35]10.60(0.60)|0.70({0.70|0.85/|1.06/(0.50)|0.60(0.70|0.70/0.801/1.05
B(Bo) (m} [€0.87)] 1.84 | 1.48|1.78([2.056[2.53((0.87)[ 1.19]1.38 | 1.54|1.86 |2 24((0.87)] 1.19|1.38/1.54| 1.8} |2 24
b, m [—— [ 0.20,020[0.30([0.40/|0.40|—— [ 0.20]0.20/0.30/[040(0.40(——0.20(0.20/0.30]|0.40/0.40
h, {m) {—— | 0.30(0.30[0.60|0.60|0606|——|0.30/0.30/|050|0.60|0.60[——0.30]0.30/|0.60/0. 60/0.50
o (ho) (m [(0.17)]0.270.30|0.35]0.41 |0 51[0.17]0.26]0.28/[0.811]0 87|0.45][0.17)]0. 24| 0.28]0.31!0 361/0. 45
q (kN/m®) | 11.6|16.6 | 12. 9 11.6|11.6)11.6(11.6/(35.6(12.9(11.5]10.6()31.5111.5 15.6 112.9 | 11. 6| LLI.6 | 11. 5
B (EN) [ 11.0(23.3)130.3|40.3[64.1)87.7|11.0123.3/380.3(40,3(64.1(87.7(11.0/23.3/30.8!40.3|654.1/|B87.17
i -
A (m) [ 0.80(1.00|1.16(1.82) 1. 49| 1.84 (0. 80| 1.00(1.16/|1.82|1.491.84|0.80/1.00/1.16/1.82|1.49]1.84
p (kPa) | 70.3 | 72.4|88.297.2(108.7/136.6/70. 3| 86.9 I 98. 1 [LL1T.7 (121.6 |166.1 | 70.3 [ 86.9 [ 98.1 [117.7 1127.1 (1686. ]
Y m® | 1.32(2.40(3 16|4¢.26|6.68(8 93/1.32/(2 08 ! 2.89|3.62)4.956|7.56]|1.32|2.06/|2.893.62|4.77/|7. 56
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FHRER u=0. 25 K =0. 35 b >0.45
H (m) 3.0 3: 40| 5.0 2.0 2.56| 3.0 8.5 40| 50] 2.0| 2.6| 3.0| 8.5| 4.0 6.0
H, (Ho) (m) (2. 79) zﬁz ?15 .00 [(1.83)[(2.30)((2.79)| 2.94 | 3.18 | 3. 97 (1. 88){(2. 31)|(2. 79)| 2. 94 | 3.09 | 3.98
b (m) 0_‘50 0_5; 0.80|1.35]0.50|0.50 | 0.50|0.600.650.95]0.50|0.500.60 | 0.50|0.66] 0.90
B(Bo) (m) (1 06 1.39 |1 73 (2 45(0.87(0.96)|(1.06)| 1.29 | 1.59 | 2. 14 [(0. 87)|(0. 96)((1. 06){ L. 29 | 1. 67 | 2.10
bni :nT faa _ho. 301 0.30 1! 0. 30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.40 0.20 | 0.40 | 0.40
b, (m) —- o 60 | 0.50 | 0.50 0.30 | 0.50 | 0.60 0.30 | 0.60 | 0.860
by (ho) (m) (0.210] 0.28 | 0.35 | 0.49 [(0. 17)[(0. 19)/(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0.32 | 0. 43 [(0.-17){{0. 19){(0. 21)| 0. 26 | 0. 31 | 0. 42
—q (kN/m?) — _
B (KN} 17.6(30.8|45.9|86. 1| 1.0 7.9/17.6/|%80.3|45.9[86.1] 1.0 7.9|17.5|30.3|45.9/86.1
Z ﬂ (m} 00| 117 1.83 [ 1.67[0.67]0.83|t.00(1.17|1.83]1.67]0.67)0.83]1.00{1.17|1.83]1. 67
P (kPa) 90.9 | 92.7 /1071 [132. 0| 48.3 | 47.8/90.9 |108.0(123.8[158.1 |48.3|47.8[90.9[108.0(123.1 |164.5
v (m®) 2.2813.13|4.68(8.85[1.32/1.78/92.28|2.89|4.13|7.10|1.32|1.78[3.28|2.893.84|86.88
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§ B £ 3 QI X x41d QI < x42d QI X X43d
\T{) E BEEEY u =0. 26 u =0, 35 i >0, 45
v*-§§§ H ) | 2.0 2.6| 30| 3.6 40| 5.0 2.0( 2.5| 3.0| 35| 40| 50| 2.0 26| 3.0 3.5| 4.0 6.0
%ﬁ i Hy Ho) (m [(1.83)[(2.31)| 2.46 | 2.67 | 3.08{ 3.86 |(1.83)((2.81)| 2.46 | 2.71 | 3.18 | 3.98 |(1.83)[(2. 31)| 2.46 | 2.71 | 8.15 | 3. 91
e b () [ 0.50|0.60/|0.50(0.80|1.20(216/|0.50|0.50|0.50/0.60090]|1.60|0.50/[0.60/0.60]0.60/0.80]/1.285
il . B(Bo) (m [(0.87){(0.96)| 1. 19| 1.63 (2 12| 3.22[(0.87)(0.96)| 1.19 | 1. 44| 1.83|2.69((0.87)[(0.96) 1.19 | 1. 44 | 1.78 | 2. 43
b, (m) | —|——0.2010.80(0.30]030|——|0.20]030(030(030|—|——1[0.20/0.30/0.30]0.40
hy (@) [——|——]0.80]0.50{050|050|——|——0.30(0650050|050|—|——|0.30/0650|0.560]0.60
ha(bo) (m [(0.17)[(0.19)] 0.24 | 0,83 | 0. 42 | 0.64 [(0.17)/(0. 19)] 0. 24 | 0.29 | 0. 37 | 0. 54 [(0. 17)[(0. 19)| 0.24 | 0.29 | 0. 36 | 0. 49
g (kN/m?)
E (EN) | 1.2 9.6[22.0(38.7/60.3/120.2| 1.2 9.6(22.0(238.7|60.3)120.2[ 1.2| 9.6/[22.0|38 76081212
Z (m) | 0.67|0.89 | L. 06| 1.17[1.38)1.67[0.67([0.83|1.00|1.17[1.33|1.67)0.67(0.83/|1.00(1.17/1.33/1. 67
P (kPa) | 47.7|55.2(79.2|89.7[100.2118.8(47.7(552|79.2(110.8[125.6[152.6(47.7(55.2|79 2(110.8[137.7174. 6
V (®) | 1.32|1.78]2.343.94 |6 1412.43|1.32|1.78|2.34(3.29]5.05 s.es_hl.az 1.78 | 2.34 | 3.29 | 4.88 | 8. 48
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§¢ w XX QI X% lia QI % x 128 QI % %138
él ; BE/&RER B =026 b =0, 36 B0, 45
\%*\;{; H (m) | 2.0| 26| 3.0( 3.6| 40| 5.0 2.0| 2.5( 3.0| 86| 40| 60| 20| 2.6 3.0| 3.6| 40| 6.0
-E’Ef H, @ | 1.60[1.98 | 2.46(2.92 3.3 | 4.12|1.61[2.98/[ 24562923294 12)1.61]1.982.46/|2.92/|3 390]4. 34
g 'E Ha (m) [0.49 | 0.52 [ 0.65 | 0.58 | 0.61|0.88[0.49(0.62|0.55|0.58[0.61|0.88]0.49|0.52|0.55/|0.68]0.61|0.686
Sl Hs (m) {1.61|0.98|1.46|0.92]1.39 | 1.12|1.61]0.98| 1.456)|0.92|1.39{1.13|1.61[0.98|1.46/|0.92|1.39 1. 3¢
' b (m) | 0.66 | 0.60|0.66|0.60|0.55|0.60|0.66|0.60(0.66/|0.6560|0.56|0.60]0.56/0.60|0.65|0.60]/0.56]|0.50
Ca (m) 0. 20 0. 30 0. 30
Ca (m) 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.30
Gi (m) | —— | 0.20|0.30|0.30{0.30|0.30[——|0.20|0.30|0.30|0.30|0.30|]——|0.20/0.30]0.30/|0.30]0.30
B (m) [0.95(1.10 | 1.26 | 1.40| 1.56 | 1.90|0.95|1.10|1.26|1.40| 1. 65 1.90]0.956 | 1.10 | 1.25 1.40|1.55| 1.80
b, (m) | 0.200.20(0.20/|0.20|0.20/0.30[0.20]0.20(0.20/|0.20/[0.20/0.30]|0.20|0.20/0.20|0.20]|0.20]0.30
h, (w | 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.30|0.30|0.30|0.650({0.30(0.30/|0.30/0.30[0.30)|06.60|0.30/|0.80{0.30]/0.30]|0.80] 0. 380
ha fm) |0.19|0.22 {0 25|0.28]0.31|0.38({0.19/0.22{0.265/0.28|0.31|0.38]0.19|0.22(0.256/0.28]0.81]0.38
q (EN/m*) 6.0 5.0| 6.0 0] 6.0 0| 6.0 .0 .0 .0 6.0 6.0| 6.0| 5.0| 6.0| 6.0| 6.0 &0
P (kPa) | 44.6 | 63.0 | 82.7 [103.2 [124. 6 [149.7 | 44.6 | 63.0 [ 82.7 |108.2 [124. 65 [149.4 | 44.6 [ 63.0 [ 82.7 [103.2 [124.4 [174. 5
v (m®) | 1.20 | 1.64 | 2.18|2.78| 8,47 | 5.28(1.21 | 1.64 | 2.18)|2.78|3.47 | 6.17 | 1.21 | 1. 64 |2 1832.78|8.47] ¢ 88
b G i 34
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é___ W XX QI X X1ib QI > x12b QI % x18b
g EXEK k=0, 25 w =0, 36 B >0.45
b H m | 2.0 2.6 8.0} 9.56| 40| 5.0} 2.0| 2.6| 3.0| 3.6 4.0f 65.0| 2.0| 2.5| 3.0| 3.5| 40| 6.0
. % H, (m) [ 1.50 ) 1.96 | 2.43 ) 2.90 | 8. 16 | 4.11 | 1.50| 1.96 | 2.28 )2 70| 3 17 |4.11|1.60|1.96|2.28 |2 70/(3.17/4.11
K5 '- Ha {m) [0.50|0.64|0.567|0.60|0.84)|0.89|0.60|0.64[077|080[082|088|0560|0.6¢4|0.77|0.80/0.83/0. 89
Hs {m) | 1.60|0.96{1.48]0.90 | 1.18|1.11|1.60|0.66|1.28|0.70|1.17|1.11]1.80|0.98[1.28]|0.70/|1.17] 1.1l
il b (m) | 0.860|0.850|0.66|0.50(0.60)|055/|0.60/[0650/[0565/|[0.860|065|0.65/|0.60)|0.60/|0.66/|0.60/0.565/0.565
Ce (m) 0. 30 0. 30 0. 30
Cs (m) 0.230 (0,300 30 0.20|0.30| 0, 30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0,30
Cx (m} | —— | 0.30]) 0. 30 |0.350|0.300.30| —|o0.30]03s0030|030030]—]03200s¢|0 30 0.80 | 0. 80
B {m) [1.00]1.20|1.865}1.60(1.70|1.95|1.00|1.20)1.35/|1.60|1.86)1.96)|1.00|1.30/|1.85|1.50]|1.65]|1.95
by {(m) [0.20|0.20|0.50|0 200,80 /0.30(0.230[0.20/0.80|0.80|0.30,0.80]0.20/0.20/0.300.30]/0. 30)0.30
h, (m) [0.30]0.80|0.90]0.800.50/0.60|0.30|0.30/|0.50|0.50|0.60|0.60(0.80)6.30|0.60|0.80/0.60]0.80
hs m [0.20]0 24| 0.37]0.30| 034 039]|0.20[024/|027|[0350|[0.33[039|0 200 24|0237{0.83|0 32030
g (EN/m®) [11.6|18.8|11. 6 L1.6(12.8 | 11.6)10.6|13.3|11.6)|11.6|11.6|11.5|11.6)13.83 | 11.6|11.6| 11.6/| 11.6
P (kPa) | 52.7 | 71.9 | 88.2(110.0 [118.6 [163.8 | 62.7 | 71.9 | 81.1 [100.6 [121.1[163.8|62.7|71.9 | 81.1 {100.8 121.1 |163.8
\ (m® [1.80 | 1.78|2.47[8.08|3.94 |6.42|1.30|1.78[2.98(3.03/|3.746.42]|1.30|1.78|2.38(38.03/3 74]65.43
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g XA QI % x2la QI % x22a QI X x23a
AR R Bo=0. 26 u =0, 35 B >0. 46
H m | 2.0 28| 30| 3.5| 40| 5.0{ 2.0 .6| 3.0 6| 4.0] 6.0 20| 2.56| 3.0 3.6| 40| 5.0
i, {m) | 1.52|1.98 | 2.46|2.94 | 3.42 | 4.36|1.62!1.98|2.46|2.94|3.20|4.14|1.62|1.982.48|2.72|3.20/|4.14
Ha (m) (0.48 | 0.52 | 0.64 | 0.66 | 0.58 | 0.64 | 0.48 | 0.62 | 0.64 | 0.56|0.80|0.86|0.48|0.52|0.64/0.78|0.80/0.88
Ha (m) | 1.62]0.98 | 1. 46 [ 0.94|1.42| 1,36 1.62|0.98|1.46|0.94|1.20(1.14|1.62/0.98|1.46/|0.72|1.20]1.14
b (m) [ 0.60 |0 60, 0.60|0.60)|0.500.50/|0.60/0.60/|0.60)0.60|0.50/0.50|0.60/06.50|0.60/0.50/0.50]|0.60
Es (m} 0.20 0.20 | — 0. 20
Ca {m) 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.20 | 0.20 | 0. 30 0.20 | 0.20 |0, 30
G4 (@ |——]0.20{0.30|0.200.20030|——0.26|0.300.20|0.30|030|-——|0.20/0.30]0.20]0.30]0.30
B {m) | 0.90 | 1.10|1.201.30|1.40(1.70|0.901.10|1.20|1.80|1.60|1.80|0.90)1.10/[1.20/|1.40/1.60]1.80
b, (m) | 0.20 | 0.20|0 200.20|0.20|0.20}0.20|0.20|[020/[0.20|0.30|0.30|0.30|0.20|0.30]0.30]|0.30]|0.80
by {m) | 0.30|0.30|6.30/0.30[0.30030]0.30|0.80|0.300.86/[0.60|0.50{0.30/[0.30/0.30/0.60|0.50]0.50
ha (m) | 0.18|0.22 |0 240 26/0.28|034/[0.18[0.22/0.24/0.26/0.30|0.36|0.18)|0.22/0.24,0.28/0.30]0.386
q {(kN/m*) | 6.0| 5.0 6.0| 6.0| 6.0| 6.0| 6.0 0| 6.0 .0| 6.0/ 5.0/ 5.0 6. 0| 5.0 6.0| 5.0 5.0
P (xPa) | 40.1 | 63.6 | 74.8 | 9B.6 [124.6 [166.3 [ 40.1 | 53.6 | 74.8 | 98.6 [101.8 [140.0 [ 40.1 | 63.6 | 74.8 | 79. 5 [101. 8 140. 0
v m® | 1.11 | 1.64|2.03)|2.63)3.13|4.48|1.11|1.84(2.03|2.633.28[4.79|1.11|1.64|2.03|2.88|3.28/4.79
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L AR

w X A QI %X xX21b QI x x22b QIF X x28b
EEEX u =0, 36 w=0. 36 B > 0. 46
i m | 2.0| 2.56| 30| 3.5 40| 6.0 2.0| 2.6/ 80| 85| 40| 50| 2.0/ 2.6| 80| 3.6 40| 6.0
H, @ | 1.50]1.97| 2. 45| 2.92 | 3.88 | 4. 14)1.60[1.97|2. 456|202 |3, 18| 4.12|1.60|1.97|2.456/|2.928.18|4.12
Ha m | 0.60|0 63| 0.65|058|0.61|086|060[053)065|0858[082|0.88)0.650|0.53|0.660.68|0.82)0.88
Ho m |1.600.97|1.45 0. 92| 1.30| .14 1.60]0.97|1.46|0.92[1.18|1.12|1.50|0.97|1.45/|0.92|1.181.12
b m) | 0.60|0.55|0.56|0 60|0.65|050|060/[0655/066|060[060|0.60]0.60|0 66|0.55/|0.50|0.50]0.50
Co (m) 0. 30 0. 30 — | ——] 0. 30
G (m) 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.20 | 0.30 | 0.80 ' 0.20 | 0.80 | 0.30
Ci f(m) | —— | 0.200.30]10.30/0.30]0.20]—— | 0.20)0.30)0.30/0.230;90.30|——|[0.20|0.30|090.30|0.30)0.30
B m | 1.00|1.16 ) 1.26|1.40|1.66|1.80|1.00|1.16[1.26|1.40(1.60[1.90|1.00 [ 1.15|1.26/ .40/ 1.80]1.90
b, {m} 0.20/0.20(0.20(0.20|0.20/0.30|0.20|0.230|0.20/|0.20/|0.30|0.80|0.20|0.20/(0.20) 0.20|0.30)0.30
B, {m} 0.380|90.30|0.80|0.30/0.30/0.60|190.80!/0.30|0.30/|0.830|0.50/|0,60|0.30)|0.30)|0.30| 0.30)0.850]) 0. 50
ha (m) |0.20]0235/0.25|0.28/0. 310 36|00 20 023|025[028|032/0.38[0.20|0.23|0.26/0.28/|0.32(0.38
[+ (kN/m™) 13.4 | 165.4 | 13.4 | 13. 4| 13.4|13.4|13.4|15.4|13.4 |13, 4| 13. 4| 13. 4| 13.4|15.4 | 13.4 | 13.4| 183.4 | 13.4
P (kPa) | 45.7 | 66.6 | 87.1[107. 1 127.6 [162.7 | 46.7 | 66.6 | 87.1 [107.1 [111.0 [160.1 | 45.7 | 66.6 | 87. 1 [107.1 [111.0 [150. 1
v @™ |1.30|1.76 | 2.18|2.78 | 9.47 | 4.99|1.30| 1. 76 | 2.18|2.78 | 3.66|6.17|1.80|1.76|2. 18| 3.78 | 8.66|6.17
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R W ox A QI xx3la Q1 % % 3% QI % X 33a
; FEE A K w=0.25 u=0. 36 B0, 46
o :

H m | 2.0| 2.5 30| 6| 0| 5.0 20| 26| 0| 36| 4.0 6,04 2.0 26| 0| LE| 46| 6.0

& 1, (m) | 1.62|1.98 | 2.46|2.90|3.16|3.94[1.62|1.98)2.46|2,90 [ 3.16|3.94 ) 1.62|1.98|2.46|2.90| 3.15 | 3.94

) 1a (m) | 0.48 | 0.62 | 0.54|0.60|0.85|1.06(0 480620 64|0.60|0.85]1 06/0.480.62|0.64|0.60 0 85]|1.06

ye s (m) | 1.62(0.98 | 1.46|0.90| 1.16(0.94 [ 1.52|0.98|1.46 | 0.90| 1.16|0.94]1.62|[0.98|1.46|0.90 | 1.15 | 0.94

| b (m) | 0.50| 0 60| 0.50|0 50| 0.66/|0.80/[060(060)|0.60/|0 60|0.85|0.80/[0.60|0.60|0.60]|0.60/0.65|0.80
Ca (m) | —— 0. 30 0. 30 0,30
Ca (m) | — | —— | ——|0.30]0-30]0.30 0.30 | 030 0.30 0.30 ! 0.30/ 0.30
o m | —— | 0. 26 0.30(0.830|0.80|030|——|0.20/|0.30{030[0.30|0.80|——|0.20|0.30/|0.80]0.30]0.30
B (b | 0.90 | 1.10|1.20{1.50|1.76|2 30| 0.90 |1 10| 1.20|1.60(1.765(2.80|0.90] 1.10|1.20|1.50]1.76] 2.30
b, (m) | 0.20|0.20|020/[020/030/|040/|0.20|0.20/[0.20|0.20)/0.30|0.40/0.20(0.20]|0.20/(0.20)|0.30]0.40
h, m | 0.80]0.30|0.30/|030|066/|0860[0.30]0 30|030/|030/|0.50|0.60710.30|0.30]0.30]0.30]0.50]|0.60
by m) | 0.18|0. 2210 24]030/036|046|0 18|022|024]0.30|036|0.46[0.18(0.22|0.24(0.30)|0.35|7 46
g (eN/m® | 60| 60| 50| 50| 5.0| 5.0| 50| 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 6.0| 60| 5.0| 6.0| 50| 50| 80
P (kPa) | 48.6 | 50,4 | 65.9 | 94 651{111.2 147. 0| 48.6 | 60.4 | 68.9|94.5111.2 [147. 0| 48.6 | 60.4 | 68.9 | 94.61111.2 |147.0
v @* | 1,11 1.64|2.08| 38 03| 413|6.88|1.11 | 1.64|2.03(3.03|4.13([6.86|1.01]1.64[2.03|383.03/4.13|6..88
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'ﬁ‘ o ox A QF % x31b QF % x32b QI < x33b
g 3 BE%E % =0, 25 u =0. 36 u >0, 45
| H (m) | 20| 2.6| 30| 8.6| 4.0| 6.0| 20| 2.6| 3.0| 3.6| 40| 5.0| 20| 2.6| 3.0| 36| 4.0/ 5.0
% ‘§§ H, (m) |1.62)|1.98|2.20|2.66|3.10[3.90]1.62|1.96[2.20|2.66| 3 10|3.90|1.62|1.98 220/ 2.65/3.10] 3, 90
:;; Ha (m) [0.48 | 0.54 | 0.80 | 0.85|0.90| 1.10 | 0.45 | 0.64 [0.80|0.85]0.90| 1,100, 48| 0.54|0.80)0.85|0.90 1,10
H, | 1.62| 0.96|1.20| 0.66|1.10 | 0.90| 1.62 |0 96|1.20] 0.85! 1.10|0. 90| 1.62|0.96[1.20] 0 66/ 1. 10 0. 90
il i b () | 0.60|0.60|0.70 | 0.65|0.90 | 1.00 0500 60|0 70]|0.66|0.90|1.00/0.50/|0.60|0.70|0 65 0 90/1. 00
Ce (m) 0. 30 0. 30 0. 30
Cn (m) 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.80 | 0.30 | 0.30 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.30
C, (m) | —— | 0.80[0.80|0.80|030|0.30|——|0.30(030|0.30[0.80 03 }— 0300 30]0.30|0.30]0. 30
B (m) | 0.890|1.20[1.66|1.76|2.00|2.60|090|1.20/1.60|1.76|2.00/|2.60|0.90|1.20|1.60]1.76]2. 00| 2. 650
b, {m) | 0.20|0.20|0.80)|0.30|0.30|0.40/{0.20)|0.20/0.80/|0.30/|0.80|0.40/|0.20/|0.20|0.20(0.30]0. 80]/0 40
b, (m) | 0.30|0.80|0.50)|0.50|0.60|0.60|0.30/0.30/|0.50|0.60|0.50|0.60|0.30/0.30|0.30|0.60|0.60]|0. 60
ba (m | 0.18 | 0.24|0.80(0.35|0.40|0.50]0.18/|0.24|0.30/|0,35|0.40|0.60)0.18/0.24/0.30/0.36/0.40]0.60
q (kN/m® |12.2|12.2|12.2]12.2|12.2)12.2|12.2|12.2[12.2|12.2]|12.2|12.2]12.2 122! 12.2|12.2(12. 2| 12 2
P (kPa) | 39.3 | 63.3| 77.7 [001.0[124.5 |162.2 | 39.3 |63 8| 77.7/101.0 |124.6 162.2|39.3|63. 8| 77.7101.0 [124.5 162.2
v (@® [1.11 | r78)|2.82|38.80|56.09|7.83|1.11|1.78|2.82|3.80[5.09(7.83)1.11|1.78|2.82/3.80|85.09]|7 83
b
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E B %X 5 QI X %418 QI X X {2a QI X % 43a
FWE% u=0.26 u=0. 86 Ho>0.45
\a,*i. H (m | 2.0 2.6| 8.0 36| 40| 6.0] 2.0 .6| 3.0| 35| 40| 50| 20| 2.6 8.0| 3.6| 40| 5.0
ﬁ Sﬁf H, (m) | 1.62|1.98 | 2.44 | 2.89 | 3. 15| 8.95|1.62(1.98 | 2.442.89|3.15|38.95| 1.62|1.98 | 2.44|2.89/|3. 15/ 3.95
D Hs (m) | 0.48 | 0.52 | 0.66 | 0.61 [ 0.86| 1.056| 0.48|0.562 | 0.56 | 0.61[0.85|1.06|0.48|0.52|0.58|0.61|0.86]| 1.05
s (m) | 1.62|0.98|1.44 | 0.89|1.156/0.95)1.62|0.98|1.44/0.89|1.16|0.95|1.62(0.88|1.44/0.89[1,16/0.96
e b (m) | 0.60|0.6560|0.860|0.66(0.656|0.76[0.50/|0.60/0.60|0.65/[0.66/(0.76([0.50|0.560|0.60|0.56/0.656]|0.76
Cs (m) 0. 30 0. 30 0. 30
Cs (m) 0.80 | 0.30 | 0.380 0.30|0.30|0.30 0.30 | 0.30)0.30
1A (m) | —— | 0.20(0.80|0.30|0.30|0.80)——|0.20|0.80|0.30|0.80(0.30]——|0.20]0.30]0.30|0.30]0.380
B {m) | 0.90|1.10|1.80|1.66|1.7562.26|0.80|1.10|1.80|1.56)1.76|2.26)|0.90|1.10| 1,30 1.66|1.75] 3.26
by (m | 0.20)0.20|020|0.20/[0.30[0.40|0.20/0.20/)0.20|0.20/0.30/|0.40(0.20/0.20/0.20/0.30]0.80]0.40
h, (m) | 0.80|0.30|0.80)|0.30(0.50|0.60]|0.80/[0.30(0.30/0.30/[0.60/0.60)/0.30]|0.80]0.80/0.30}0.60]09.60
ha (m) {0.18]0.220.26|0.31(0.36|0.¢6|0.18[0.22|0.26|0.31|0.35/0.46/0.18|0.22|0.26|0.31|0.35/0.465
q (kN/m* | 6.0) 6.0| 5.0 6.0| 6.0| 5.0| 5.0 .0| 6.0| 5.0/ 6.0| 50| 5.0| 6.0 6.0| 50| 6. 0| 50
P (kPa) | 35.1 | 68,3 | 82.6 [108.2 |117.8 |147.2 | 85.1 | 58.3 | 82.6 [108.2 [117.8 [147.2 ] 36.1 | 58.3 | 832.6 {108.2 [117.8 [147.2
v (@® | 1.11 | 1.64|2.92|3.20|4.13|8.63|1.11|1.64|2.82/[3.20(4.136.623)1.11[1.84[2.82/3.30/4.19]6.82
i
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XN QI X X 41b QI X X 42b QT X < 43b
R R u =0, 25 u =0, 365 U >0.46
1 m | 2.0 .6 .0 . B .0 .0] 2.0 . b .0 .6 .0| 6.0 2.0 2.6| 8.0 3.6| 4.0/ 6.0
H, (m) | 1.49 | 1.94| 2 .19 | 2.66 11892 1.49 | 1.94 [ 2.19|2.66|3.11[8.92|1.491.94|2.19[2.65/3. 11/ 3. 82
Hs (m) | 0.61|0.56|0.81(0.86/([0.89|1.08|0.61|0.56|0.81/[0.85/0.89[1.08|0.61|0.56/0.81/|0.85|0.89]1 08
Ha (m | 1.49 [ 0.94|1.19[0.66(1.11(0.92]|1.49]0.94|1.19[0.656 | 1.11|0.92]|1.49|C. 94| 1.19/0.65 11| 0,92
b (m) |0.656|0.60|0.76|0.656/|0.86|0.90|0.66/|0.60|0.76(0.656|0.85/|0.90|0.66|0.60|0.76/0.65/0, 856|090
Ca (m) 0. 30 0. 30 0. 30
Ca (m} 0.30|0.30|0.30 0.30| 0 80| 0 30 0.80]0.80| 0. 30
e, {m} | —— | 0.300.30|0.830|0.30|0.30[——0.80/|0.80|[0.80/|0.80[0.30|——|0.30/|0.30/0.30]0.30]0.30
B (m) | 1.06)|1.80| 1.56)|1.76|1.66|2.40|1.06/|1.80|1.66|1.76|1.95[2.40|1.05|1.80|1.656|1.76|1.95]| 2.40
b, (m | 0.20]0.20|0.30/0.30|0.30|0.40/0.20|0.20|0.80/0.30/|0.30|0.40/0.20/[0.20|0.30/0.30/0.30]/0.40
B, (m) | 0.36|0.30|0.50|060/|0.50/|0.60[0.30|[0.30/[0.50|0.60)|0.60|0.60/|0.30|0.30/0.500.60/0.60/0.60
hs (m) | 0.21|0.26|0.31/0.36 39 | 0.48 | 0.21|0.26|0.31/0.35 39 | 0.48 | 0.21 | 0.26|0.31 |0.356|0.39(0.48
¢ (KN/m*) | 11.6|12.1|11.6]11.6 6| 11.6 | 11.6|12.1|11.5|11.6 L1616 12,1 | 116|116 11.6] 1.6
P (kPa) | 49.4 | 70.2 | 80.8(102.9 [126.2 1569.6 | 49.4 | 70.2 | 80.8 [102.9 |126.2 |159.6 | 49.4 | 70.2 | 80.8 [102. 9 [126.2 [1569. 6
v (m®) [ 1.39 2. 022 96| 3.80 90 | 7.84 | 1.39 [ 2.02 [ 2.96 | 3.80 90 | 7.34 | 1.39 | 2.02 | 2.96 | 3.80| 490 7. 34
i
= P%%I&&k B, VAGSEXBEL
iE: = WHE, RPRALERAE.
3 I8
ﬁ: £ = QI 5 xdxh 34 + - % . | m&E | 9226501
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